=% WATFORD
©§1% BOROUGH
COUNCIL

OUTSOURCED SERVICES
SCRUTINY PANEL

8 November 2018

7.00 pm

Contact

Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 31 October 2018


mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee

Committee Membership

Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, R Martins, B Mauthoor and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership
2. Disclosures of interest
3. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 to be submitted and
signed.

4. Hostels and temporary accommodation (Pages 3 - 15)

The panel will receive a presentation of the Housing Property Manager, which is
attached to the agenda.


http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0

Hostel and Properties
Management and
Maintenance Contract

Temporary Accommodation

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

Laura Payne — Housing Property Manager

08 November 2018 (= <*1 WATFORD
® 5 ® BOROUGH
ey COUNCIL



Overview

Tendering of new

Wider Temporary
Current Contract Contract

Accommodation
Position

¢ 98e(d

(3C: WATFORD
. ™ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




G 23e(

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 —
GAME CHANGER

* Biggest change in a generation in how LAs deliver homelessness services

* Purpose of HRA17: empowering people to solve their own housing issues
through

A strengthened duty on LAs to provide advice and information about homelessness and the
prevention of homelessness

Extending the period of “threatened with homelessness” from 28 days to 56 days and a new
duty to prevent homelessness for households in this situation

A new LA duty to relieve homelessness where it has not been prevented for all eligible
people regardless of priority need and intentionality over a further period of 56 days
Personalised housing plans setting out the actions local authorities and individuals will take
to secure their existing home or find a new home

Encouraging public bodies to work together to prevent and relieve homelessness through a
duty to refer

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




g aded

Households in Temporary Accommodation

Total households in Temporary Accommodation

220

RN

200

180

160 \
140

120

100 — T

S O B G RN N R SIS A A
§§i§§§&z§ﬁ§§;§2§:§§§fl@i§$§&§@i§f§&;&i§ﬁ§y

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH
COUNCIL

A
o




Use of High Cost Nightly Let or B&B
Accommodation

Households in Spot Purchase/Nightly Lets or B&Bs

)5 \\V//\\
I NEANN
N———" ¥\
NN

[ 93ed

A A A A A A A A A e D e e e W
T e S S S S N S
o %\q’g BUEACE ® P S PP N,\”Q q/\,@ '\,\WQ 0 P %\'”Q > ¢>\"’0 UG & o
ARSI N SRR SR AR\ (TN GNP SR P\ G N SN
S S S S N R SR S S S A

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




Types of Temporary Accommodation

Households accommodatedin TA as at 30/09/2018
150

o 38 32
Q
& 19 23 27
0 5 5
00 1
Council-owned Council-owned | HA-owned long- HA-owned short- HA-provided Leased units Spot B&B Total
hostels self-contained term TA term TA private sector TA Purchase/Nightly
Lets

houses and flats

(303 WATFORD
™ BOROUGH
COUNCIL




Examples — Hostel Rooms

6 93ed

‘,;\,;. 4 WATFORD
4 ® BOROUGH
COUNCIL




Current TA Management Contract 2013 -2020

* SLA established at stock transfer 2007 to 2013
* Comprehensive competitive tender completed 2012/13

e Evaluated against criteria relating to both cost and quality. Cost was
weighted at 55% and quality at 45%.

e WCH were the successful bidder — new contract started 01/4/2013
e Contract length 5 years plus 2 optional year.

0T 98ed

* New client and contractor relationship was established
* New PlIs and Service standards implemented
* Monitoring meetings

e Savings of £72,000 per year compared to previous costs under SLA

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH

wizmy  COUNCIL




Current Contract Content

* Specification
* Schedules covering:
— Units covered by the contract and occupancy Levels
— Performance indicators and monitoring intervals
— Financial transactions and charges
— Terms of occupancy to be given to households placed in the TA units managed
— Cleaning standards required
— Letting standards

1T 98ed

— Repairs standards and timescales

e Critical Performance Targets
— Spend on repairs and voids within set budget
— Void turn around ( 1 working day for hostels 10 working days self contained)
— Rent collection — less than 25% of occupants with other 3 weeks arrears.
— H&S checks all complete and 95% of repairs complete within set timescale

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




Properties and Price

2013 2018
* 74 Units * 71 units
— 15 Self-contained properties — 21 Self-contained Properties
— 59 Hostel rooms across 7 — 50 Hostel rooms across 5
hostels hostels
o * York House * York House
Ug * 4 xTibbles Close * 3 xTibbles Close
e Butterwick e Aldenham Road

e Aldenham Road
* Feeto WCH £141,397 per * Feeto WCH £147,990 per
year year

(303 WATFORD
i/ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




New Contract 2019 - 2026

e To start September 2019

* Greater flexibility - property, tenure, service and support
* Not one size fits all tenant and properties

* Project management of capital works

» Specification will have parts which will be ordered and parts

that may be ordered during the contract but not guaranteed.
Floating Support

€1 98ed

Income and employment advice
Furnishing

» Sufficiently resourced for changing needs and vulnerabilities
* Quality and service enhancements are our priority

(33 \WATFORD

® % ® BOROUGH
gy COUNCIL




Procurement Timescale

Housing lead — working with Procurement, Legal and Property

Teams
Draft the specification, evaluation criteria and tender documentation 01/10/2018 to 06/01/2019 14 weeks
Prepare contract 05/11/2018 to 13/01/2019 9 weeks
Finalise specification, evaluation criteria and tender documentation 07/01/2019 to 03/02/2019 4 weeks
o Tender open to bidders 04/02/2019 to 10/03/2019 5 weeks
Ui Attend Cabinet 11/02/2019
® Evaluation process and interviews 11/03/2019 to 14/04/2019 5 weeks
Moderation 15/04/2019 to 05/05/2019 3 weeks
Contract award 06/05/2019 to 26/05/2019 3 weeks
Contract finalised 27/05/2019 to 28/07/2019 9 weeks
Implementation and hand over 01/07/2019 to 30/09/2019 13 weeks
Contract Starts 01/10/2019

(303 WATFORD
™ BOROUGH

COUNCIL




Questions?

Laura Payne — Housing Property Manager

01923 278105

(303 WATFORD
. BOROUGH

BBBBBB COUNCIL


mailto:Laura.payne@watford.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Hostels and temporary accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

8 November 2018

Present: Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, R Martins, B Mauthoor and 
G Saffery

Also present: Councillor S Johnson (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor K Collett (Portfolio Holder)

Officers: Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Housing Supply Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

15  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

There were no apologies for absence.

16  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

18  Hostels and temporary accommodation 

The Chair introduced the Housing Property Manager to the panel 
explaining that she would take questions during her presentation.  The 
Housing Property Manager began by explaining her background in the 
housing service. 

During the presentation she discussed how the council contract only 



2

related to property owned by the council and that she would be able to talk 
about any wider temporary accommodation issues with members outside 
of the meeting.  She discussed the implications of the Homeless Reduction 
Act 2017 with the focus now on early intervention to help prevent people 
becoming homeless.  She provided data on how households in temporary 
accommodation had reduced significantly in Watford; from 216 households 
in April 2017 to 143 to date.  She also presented information on how the 
use of high cost nightly let and bed and breakfast accommodation had 
substantially reduced over the same period. 

The Housing Property Manager went on to explain the various categories of 
temporary accommodation (including those outside the scope of the 
contract), how the present contact with Watford Community Housing 
(WCH) had been developed (with a saving of £72,000 to the Council as 
compared to the previous arrangements), the content of this contract (that 
was due to expire in May 2020), the number of properties owned by the 
council and how this had changed over time, how the new contract would 
be designed and the associated procurement timetable.

Members considered the reduction of households in temporary 
accommodation to be impressive.  The Housing Property Manager outlined 
some of the measures undertaken to achieve the decrease.  She explained 
the time periods for the allocation of the various categories of properties.  
She clarified that overcrowding issues were not within the scope of the 
contract. The Deputy Managing Director advised members that in the 
future there would be a focus on the provision of two and three (and 
sometimes four) bedroom properties as opposed to one bedroom flats; 
and of the work that was ongoing in this regard.

Members discussed the use of bed and breakfast accommodation. In 
response to a question from members, the Housing Property Manager 
explained why it was necessary in some instances to provide this outside of 
the Watford area.  She continued by clarifying that there was a desire to 
reduce the number of private sector properties used for temporary 
accommodation as the council had more control of the running and 
management of properties it owned under the contract.

Members went on to discuss repair standards and timescales.  The Housing 



3

Property Manager reassured the panel that WCH met the contract 
requirements in this regard.  She advised that the fire alarm re-setting time 
scale would be revised under the new contract.  In response to questions 
from members, the Housing Property Manager outlined how the 
performance indicators in the contract were monitored and of the steps 
that could be taken when these were not met; including the imposition of 
service credits.  She undertook to provide the panel with the performance 
information. 

Members discussed the annual fee paid by the council to WCH in managing 
the contract.  In response to a question from members, the Housing 
Property Manager explained how there was a set management fee per 
property agreed at the start of the contract.  In addition, WCH had to pay 
the council 95% of the rent roll.  If they collected over 95%, WCH could 
retain that additional rent collected.  Therefore, WCH had the ability to 
gain 5% income from the rent collected if they managed to collect 100% of 
the rent roll. The increase in the rent roll (due to higher rent costs and new 
larger properties) had meant the value of the 5% rent that WCH could 
retain if collected had gone up.   This, combined with a small annual uplift 
of the set management fee (as agreed in the contract), had led to the 
increased overall costs of the contract.

In response to a question from members about whether people in 
temporary accommodation were likely to be unemployed, the Housing 
Property Manager advised that in the region of 60 to 70% of those 
accommodated were in employment.  Appropriate support was provided 
to those who were unemployed.  The Housing Property Manager assured 
members that any rent increases arising during the contract had been 
proportionate and the council was obliged to ensure temporary 
accommodation remained affordable.

Members turned discussions to the new contract. The Housing Property 
Manager explained why it was planned to commence the contract in 
September 2019, six months before the expiry of the current contract.  In 
effect, this would provide flexibility and a safety net in the event that the 
procurement process was delayed.  

The Deputy Managing Director added that the council was not following 



4

the national trend of an increase in people in temporary accommodation – 
rather the number was being reduced as had been previously discussed.  
He explained how the situation would be monitored in the future.  

In response to a question about the furnishing of properties, the Housing 
Property Manager explained why it would not be viable for the council to 
furnish these under the new contract.  The Housing Property Manager 
undertook to provide the panel with quarterly updates on how the 
procurement process was progressing.

In response to further questions from members, the Deputy Managing 
Director and Housing Property Manager:

 Advised how the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 was working in 
practice and the positive impact it had on preventing homelessness.

 Informed the panel as to the type of organisations it was anticipated 
would bid for the new contract. 

 Advised how support was provided to the victims of domestic abuse 
housed in temporary accommodation.

 Explained how invitations were sent out for tender.

On behalf of the panel, the Chair thanked the Housing Property Manager 
for her detailed and informative presentation.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Johnson.  Members congratulated the Housing Property 
Manager for the work that had been undertaken.

RESOLVED  – 

1. that the presentation be noted. 

2. that the actions agreed be undertaken. 

        Chair
 Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

              

              The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
              and finished at 8.00 p.m.                                                                



5

 
                                                             

              


